
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 
Contact:: Nicole Tilly, Democratic Services Officer 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Bury East Township Forum 
 

Councillors : D Cassidy, M C Connolly, S Haroon, 
T Holt, K Rothwell, J Smith, S Smith, T Tariq and 
S Walmsley 

 
Advisory Group Representatives:   

 Tan Ahmed (ADAB), Tim Boaden (Seedfield TRA), Darren 
Durham (Freedom Church, Bury) Janet Edwards (Older 
People’s Forum), Becky Mayo (Young Person Representative), 
Gemma Philburn (Streetwise 2000), Harry Reed (Pimhole 
Residents’ Association) and Lesley Wildeman (Topping Fold 
TRA, Chair)   

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Bury East Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Bury East Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 February 2015 

Place:  St. Paul's CE Primary, Porritt Street, Bury 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Bury East Township Forum are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING  
(Pages 1 - 10) 
 
Minutes and matters arising from the meeting held on 24 November 2014 
are attached.  
 

4  HEALTH WATCH BURY   
 
A presentation will be given on the evening.  
 

5  THE BURY DIRECTORY   
 
A presentation will be given on the evening.  
 

6  POLICE UPDATE   
 
An update on local Police issues will be provided at the meeting, subject 
to the availability of an Officer from Greater Manchester Police.  
 

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on issues of concern relating to the provision of local services.  
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time if 
required.  
 

8  ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

9  TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN - FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

10  FUNDING REPORT - FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

11  VENUE, DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next meeting of Bury East Township Forum is Wednesday 18 March 
2015 at Redvales Children’s Centre, Bury  
 



317 
 

 Minutes of: BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 

 Date of Meeting: 24 November 2014 

 

Venue: Mosses Centre, Cecil Street, Bury 

 

 Present:  
  

 Councillors: Councillors: D M Cassidy, M Connolly,              

S Haroon, T Holt, J Smith, S Smith, T Tariq,    

S Walmsley 

 

 Advisory Group 

 Representatives:   

  Tan Ahmed (ADAB), Tim Boaden (Seedfield 

TRA), Janet Edwards (Older People’s Forum), 

Gemma Philburn (Streetwise 2000), Harry 

Reed (Pimhole Residents’ Association) and 

Lesley Wildeman (Topping Fold TRA, Chair)   

   

 Public attendance: There were 13 members of the public in 

attendance  

 

 Apologies for 
 absence:  Councillor  K Rothwell 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair, Lesley Wildeman, asked that best wishes be sent to Councillor 

Rothwell for a speedy recovery. 

 

BETF.459  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Connolly declared an interest as his partner was an employee at 

Bury Council. 

BETF. 460 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING 

 

  Delegated decision:  
 

  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 September 2014, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

         

BETF. 461 PROPOSED NEW DELIVERY MODEL FOR CHILDREN’S CENTRES 
 

  Ian Chambers, Assistant Director of Learning, attended the meeting and gave 

a presentation on the proposed new delivery model for Children’s Centres in 

Bury. 

 

  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



318 
 

Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014 

  

 

  The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Bury Children’s Centres, 

which were: 

 

§ To improve the health for under 5’s – measured by higher rates of breast 

feeding, reduced obesity and improved dental hygiene. 

§ To improve child development – measured by improved school readiness 

and an increasing proportion of children achieving a good level of 

development. 

§ Reducing the risk of mistreatment or abuse of under 5’s – measured by 

reductions in the rate of family needs, escalating to a level requiring 

family intervention. 

§ Improving families’ economic prospects – measured by reduced numbers 

of under 5’s in households that are on benefits. 

 

It was reported that these objectives will be used to drive resource allocation to 

specific Centre activities.  The Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) rankings will 

be used to directly allocate overall resources – funding being directly linked to 

deprivation.  The driver will be the number of children within a reach area for a 

Children’s Centre who are under 5 and living in a Lower Super Output Area.  

These are among the 40% most deprived nationally. 

 

The presentation provided detailed information of the targeted support on offer 

as part of the objectives in relation to health, school readiness, early help and 

job readiness.  Specific detail was also provided in relation to the proposed 

Children’s Centre Hubs across Bury.  The meeting was informed as to how each 

Hub would work, the staffing changes involved, outreach deployment and of the 

necessary steps required in order to convert the other sites in order to deliver 

the 2 year offer in Bury. 

 

It was reported that from September 2014, 40% of 2 year olds should have 

access to free nursery places (a total of 1,177 children in Bury).  There was a 

current forecast of a shortage of 638 places as at October 2014.  The Council 

propose that Children’s Centres which are no longer required as Hubs will be 

offered as centres for the 2 year old offer. 

 

In relation to service costs, it was reported that the total expenditure on 

Children’s Centres in 2013/14 was £2.875 m.  The Council had seen a reduction 

of the Government’s Early Intervention Grant of over £2.8 m since 2012/13.  

The new proposed model of delivery will cost £1.949 m which will deliver a 

proposed savings target for the service of £820 k. 

 

Cabinet considered the proposal on 3 September 2014 and agreed that there 

will be a full 12 week consultation on the proposals with all Children’s Centres 

leaders, staff, users and stakeholders; this has now been extended to 15 

December 2014 and a report back to Cabinet in January 2015 with proposals for 

implementation.  If agreed, there will then be a full 30 day consultation with 

staff and the implementation would begin from 1 April 2015. 

 

 

Document Pack Page 2



319 
 

Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014 

 

 

Questions and comments were invited from those present at the meeting and 

the following issues were raised: 

 

• Councillor Cassidy asked what the response to the consultation had been 

and whether it was correct that Chesham Fold would stay open in 

Moorside Ward? 

 

Ian explained there had been a good response.  He had been to all the 

Township Forums, which had been well attended and had received plenty 

of feedback regarding the proposals.  In relation to Chesham Fold, it 

could be converted to the 2 year old offer. 

 

• Peter Firth, Chief Officer from the Mosses Centre, explained that they 

have a pre-school at the Centre which is full with 2 year olds which is 

cost effective.  Is this an area that has been considered? 

 

Ian explained that following the Township Forums, alternative venues 

have been offered, such as Church Halls.  Some schools have nurseries 

but others don’t which is more costly and consultations are taking place 

with the voluntary and private sectors over this. 

 

• Sue Arnall explained that she has already contributed to the consultation 

but wanted to express that the Children’s Centres met the needs of 

Parents, especially new Mothers and it was a great shame to lose them.  

Although the number of outreach workers would increase there would be 

a reduction of support staff which could prove challenging if there was 

not the professional support available. 

 

• Tan Ahmed (ADAB) asked about the Universal Provision and if there was 

any information available on the pilot which had taken place in Radcliffe. 

 

Ian reported that the Hubs will co-ordinate the delivery of targeted 

services across their area and provide some Universal Provision, eg stay 

and play and host universal services from other partners and sign post 

where activities are taking place for families to access these services.  In 

relation to the pilot in Radcliffe, Ian stated that he would make the 

information available. 

 

It was agreed: 

 
That Ian Chambers be thanked for his presentation. 

 

BETF.462 PLAN FOR CHANGE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/16 
 

  Councillor Mike Connolly, Leader of the Council and Mike Owen, Director of 

Resources and Regulation, gave a presentation detailing the key financial issues 

facing the Authority and subsequent efficiency savings to be made for Bury 

Council’s 2015/16 budget.  Councillor Connolly explained that the scale of the 

cuts and the impact on the Council was an incredibly challenging task and paid  

Document Pack Page 3



320 
 

Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014 

 

 

  tribute to the Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Members and Officers for their 

assistance in helping to provide a balanced, legal budget. 

 

  The following key facts were presented: 

 

§ For 2015/16, £16 million will be cut from budgets.  This equates to a loss 

of £54m (50%) of the budget in 5 years. 

§ This means the Council will need to prioritise key services at a time when 

residents’ needs and expectations are changing and demand for services 

is increasing. 

§ In order to do this, the Council are exploring alternative ways of 

delivering services and reviewing organisational structures. 

§ For 2015/16 the Council have received 1 year’s funding settlement 

information from the Government, which has yet to be confirmed. 

§ The Council’s core funding from the Government is likely to be cut by 

13%, which is to be confirmed. 

§ The Council will also face cuts to a number of grants received from the 

Government, for example, Early Intervention and Education Services 

Grants.  This is in addition to pressures from levies from other bodies and 

uncertainty following the localisation of Business Rates. 

 

The meeting was informed of the following key measures to address the cuts: 

 

• Alternative Service Delivery Models - £3.420m 

• Third Sector - £0.200m 

• Income generations - £2.012m 

• Better use of external funding - £3.376m 

• Savings from the way the Council buys things - £1.320m 

• Managing Assets - £0.726m 

• T & C’s, restructuring and vacant posts - £3.229m 

• Improved recycling - £0.862m 

• Reduction in provision of services - £0.662m 

   

Bury residents were being informed of the financial issues facing the authority 

as part of a consultation process for the 2015/16 budget and were being asked 

to consider changing expectations about service delivery; working more closely 

with individuals and communities to deliver services, ie volunteering/self 

management; a stronger focus on demand reduction such as self care/early 

intervention/personal responsibility; examining alternative ways of delivering 

remaining Council services and changing the way residents access services – 

“digital by default”. 

 

In terms of the next steps, it was reported that from 7 November 2014 to 9 

January 2015, the Council will be consulting residents and stakeholders on the 

package of cuts needed for 2015/16.  This will be followed by a review of the 

consultation feedback which will be fed into the budget setting process for 

2015/16.  The Council will debate the 2015/16 budget and formally approve a 

package of cuts.  Residents were informed of the various ways they can contact 

the consultation team and leave comments by 9 January 2015. 

Document Pack Page 4



321 
 

 

Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014 

 

 

Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised: 

 

• Mick Ainsworth asked about the cost of Unions to residents and the 

Council? 

Councillor Connolly explained that Unions serve the work force and the 

facilities time was in line with the National average and that Union 

representatives were given time off work to undertake Union duties. 

 

• Andy Lyons asked about ‘digital by default’ and if some services were 

only available online?  In some deprived areas this could create problems. 

Mike Owen stated that it was recognised that some residents can’t access 

online facilities and it was acknowledged that it could never be 100% 

digital by default. 

Councillor Holt stated that as digital champion, he noted it was a huge 

task to get all people to use online facilities but there were such benefits 

in doing so.  Mike Owen stated that Hubs were available for the public to 

use the internet. 

 

• Tim Boaden (Seedfield TRA) asked about the economy in Bury and also 

devolution since the Scottish referendum. 

Councillor Connolly stated he met regularly and worked very closely with 

Bury businesses and had recently attended Bury business awards where 

the president of the Greater Manchester Chamber of Commerce was a 

guest.  Bury business was booming. 

 

In relation to devolution, Councillor Connolly stated that the 10 Councils, 

including Bury, that make up the Association of Greater Manchester 

Councils (AGMA) have now all agreed to a devolution deal with George 

Osborne to get its own directly elected Mayor with new powers and 

funding for transport, housing, planning etc. which should be used to 

benefit everybody right across the Greater Manchester area. 

 

• Tan Ahmed (ADAB) asked how Bury compared to other authorities in the 

amount of grant funding received. 

Mike Owen explained Bury doesn’t receive as much grant funding as it is 

not considered to have the same levels of deprivation as other 

authorities, however, issues around deprivation are passed over to Bury 

from other authorities with no additional or following funding. 

 

It was agreed:  
 

That the information be noted and Councillor Connolly and Mike Owen be 

thanked for their presentation. 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 5



322 
 

 

Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014 

 

 

BETF.463 BURY EAST TOWNSHIP PLAN 

 
  Bury East Township Co-ordinator, Dave Thomas, had submitted the Town Plan 

to members for information which provided an update on the progress of the 

themes contained within the Action Plan for 2012 -15. 

 

  It was agreed: 
 

  That the report be noted. 

 

BETF.464 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
• Jimmy Hill highlighted previous concerns in relation to parking on 

pavements dating back to 2013 around Cook Street and Heywood Street 

and that he felt that nothing was being done to address these issues by 

the Police.  Lesley Wildeman stated that it would be requested for the 

Police to attend the next meeting of the Township Forum. 

 

• A local resident stated that the 494 bus service has been stopped due to 

the bus being unable to access certain streets due to the parked vehicles.  

This was very disappointing as a lot of vulnerable people used this bus 

service. 

Councillor Walmsley explained that with the number of terraced houses in 

these areas of Bury and with many houses having more than one vehicle, 

the Police did tend to turn a blind eye over residents and the public 

parking on pavements as it allowed the traffic to still flow.  Councillor 

Walmsley acknowledged that this was not ideal but it was a difficult issue 

to address.  Andy Lyons stated that he had complained to the Police of a 

similar problem and they had acted by issuing parking tickets. 

 

• Victor Hagan stated that with a number of Children’s Centres closing, this 

would affect many vulnerable people. 

Councillor Connolly stated that as had been explained in the 

presentations this evening in relation to the Children’s Centres and the 

Budget Proposals, the Council had seen a reduction of the Government’s 

Early Intervention Grant of over £2.8m and the proposed new model of 

delivery would save the service £820k and would provide targeted 

services to those most vulnerable and in the most deprived areas. 

 

• Victor Hagan stated that Six Town Housing was ‘not fit for purpose’ and 

that vulnerable people were living in squalor.  Mr Hagan reported that 

there were 65 outstanding cases of people living in houses of disrepair, 

which were currently being investigated by Solicitors. 

Councillor Connolly stated that if Mr Hagan could provide this information 

then he would personally liaise with Six Town Housing and investigate 

this matter.  

 

 

Document Pack Page 6



323 
 

Bury East Township Forum, 24 November 2014 

 

 

Councillor Walmsley explained that the Ward Councillors spend a lot of 

time visiting residents in all areas of Bury East including those in deprived 

areas and living in Six Town Housing accommodation.  Councillor 

Walmsley stated that she was not aware of any such complaints and 

would be greatly concerned if this information from Mr Hagan was 

factually correct. 

 

• Mick Ainsworth asked if information he had heard recently on the news 

about Bury being in the frame for covering up grooming of children was 

correct. 

Councillor Connolly stated that Bury was part of Greater Manchester and 

there was a lot of work taking place with the Police currently over this 

and Bury was absolutely not involved in any kind of cover up. 

 

• Mick Ainsworth asked about whether the Council had a mobile air quality 

monitor. 

Councillor Connolly informed Mr Ainsworth that there was a mobile 

monitor. 

 

BETF.465 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
  Tim Boaden wished to pass on thanks from the Street Pastors after they 

received the Best of Bury Community Impact Award, which was awarded for the 

recognition of the hard work they carried out at night in Bury Town Centre. 

 

BETF.466 FUNDING REPORT   
 

  Harry Reed (Pimhole Residents’ Association) informed the Township Forum that 

Openshaw Management had received a grant of £250 for equipment to 

landscape a small plot inside Openshaw Park, which had now been completed 

and also a grant towards the Maintenance of the Bowling Greens. 

 

BETF.467 VENUE, DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

  The next meeting of Bury East Township Forum woud be held at St. Paul’s 

Primary School, Porritt Street on Tuesday 3 February 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

  LESLEY WILDEMAN 

  (Chair) 
 

  (Note:   The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 9.05pm) 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack Page 7



Document Pack Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  Page 1 

   

BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM 

ITEMS RAISED IN OPEN FORUM: 24th November 2014     
 

 Raised by ITEM RAISED AT OPEN FORUM Action by Action 

1 Jimmy Hill Highlighted previous concerns in 
relation to parking on pavements dating 
back to 2013 around Cook Street and 
Heywood Street and that he felt that 
nothing was being done to address 
these issues by the Police.  Lesley 
Wildeman stated that it would be 
requested for the Police to attend the 
next meeting of the Township Forum. 
 

Township 
Coordinator 

Township Co-ordinator has requested attendance by a 
member of the neighbourhood policing team at the next 
Township Forum.   

2 Resident  Stated that the 494 bus service has 
been stopped due to the bus being 
unable to access certain streets due to 
the parked vehicles.  This was very 
disappointing as a lot of vulnerable 
people used this bus service. 
 

Cllr 
Walmsley 

Councillor Walmsley explained that with the number of 
terraced houses in these areas of Bury and with many 
houses having more than one vehicle, the Police did tend 
to turn relax enforcement on residents and the public 
parking on pavements as it allowed the traffic to still flow.  
Councillor Walmsley acknowledged that this was not ideal 
but it was a difficult issue to address.  Andy Lyons stated 
that he had complained to the Police of a similar problem 
and they had acted by issuing parking tickets. 

Request made for Police to attend the next Township 
Forum. 
 

3 
 

Victor Hagan Stated that the number of Children’s 
Centres that are closing would affect 
many vulnerable people. 

 

Cllr 
Connolly 

Councillor Connolly stated that as had been explained in 
the presentations in relation to the Children’s Centres and 
the Budget Proposals, the Council had seen a reduction of 
the Government’s Early Intervention Grant of over £2.8m 
and the proposed new model of delivery would save the 
service £820k whilst providing targeted services to the 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



 

  Page 2 

   

most vulnerable and in the most deprived areas. 
 

4 Victor Hagan Stated that Six Town Housing was ‘not 
fit for purpose’ and that vulnerable 
people were living in squalor.  Mr Hagan 
reported that there were 65 
outstanding cases of people living in 
houses of disrepair, which were 
currently being investigated by 
Solicitors. 
 

Cllr 
Connolly/Cll
r Walmsley 

Councillor Connolly stated that if Mr Hagan could provide 
this information then he would personally liaise with Six 
Town Housing and investigate this matter.  
 
Councillor Walmsley explained that the Ward Councillors 
[...]
 intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING
	Open Forum Nov 2014

	9 TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN - FOR INFORMATION
	10 FUNDING REPORT - FOR INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


461

Minutes of: BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 3 February 2015

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors D Cassidy, M C Connolly, T Holt, K Rothwell, 
J Smith, S Smith, T Tariq and S Walmsley

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Edwards, Councillor S Haroon and Philburn

676 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly declared an interest as his partner was an employee at Bury 
Council.

677 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING 

In respect of Minute BETF.462 ‘Plan for Change Budget Proposals 2015/16’, in relation to 
devolution, Mr Ainsworth asked why it was different from the previous referendum when 
Bury residents voted against an elected Mayor.

Councillor Connolly explained that Bury residents will vote for a directly elected Mayor of 
Greater Manchester in 2017.  The leaders of the 10 Greater Manchester Authorities 
signed a deal with the Government and the new Mayor will oversee the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority, a body made up of the leaders of the regions 10 Local 
Authorities which sets the strategy for transport and some economic development and 
regeneration.  The existing Police and Crime Commissioner’s role will be merged with the 
Greater Manchester Mayor’s role.

In respect of Minute BETF.464 ‘Public Question Time’, Mr Ainsworth stated concern in 
relation to 65 outstanding cases of people living in houses of disrepair within Six Town 
Housing properties.  Councillor Connolly stated that following the last meeting of Bury 
East Township Forum and his grave concerns following these allegations, he had met 
with the Chief Executive of Six Town Housing, who had a completely different view to the 
comments made at the previous meeting by Victor Hagan.

Delegated decision:  

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 November, 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

678 HEALTH WATCH BURY 

Anne-Marie Poldkivi and Barbara Barlow, representing Healthwatch Bury, attended the 
meeting and gave a presentation on the new consumer champion for both health and 
social care, Healthwatch Bury.

The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Healthwatch Bury, which were:



Bury East Township Forum, 3 February 2015

462

 To give adults, children and young people a stronger voice to influence and 
challenge how health and social care are provided in Bury and to help people 
get the best out of those services.

 To provide advice and information services.
 To collect residents’ views on local health and social care services.
 To work with a wide range of existing services and organisations in Bury.
 To provide evidence and feedback to organisations responsible for 

commissioning or delivering local health and social care services.
 To work with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to help make sure that 

services really are designed to meet local people’s needs.
 To provide information about what to do when things go wrong.
 Signpost people to the Independent Complaints Advocacy Service.

It was reported that the organisation had been keen to develop links with different 
NHS bodies and partner organisations; links have been established with the 
Pennine Acute and Pennine Care NHS Trusts, the local Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and CCG.

Questions and comments were invited from those present at the meeting and the 
following issues were raised:

 Councillor Rothwell asked if information leaflets were available in alternative 
formats, such as Braille, different languages or for people who were dyslexic.

 Anne-Marie stated that there are some easy read leaflets and some language 
translations available.  Barbara stated that due to a diminished budget, 
unfortunately there were some challenges; however, they would like to speak 
to Councillor Rothwell regarding these issues for his ideas.

 Tim Boaden (Seedfield TRA) asked how the residents’ association could be of 
help and Anne Marie stated that a member of the TRA could be a member of 
Healthwatch Bury and take back information to the TRA.  Barbara reported that 
any logged information would be anonymous.

 Mr Ainsworth asked what powers Healthwatch Bury had and it was reported, 
statutory powers.

 Councillor Stella Smith stated that it was good thing to have one main 
organisation to collect all complaints from GP’s, Dentists, Hospitals etc. and 
Barbara reported that as an independent organisation they had the power to 
make their voice heard.

It was agreed:

That Barbara and Anne-Marie be thanked for their presentation

679 THE BURY DIRECTORY 

Heather Crozier, Social Development Manager and her colleague Katie Woods 
attended the meeting to give a presentation on the Bury Directory.

It was explained that the Bury Directory is a new ‘one stop’ online facility for Bury 
residents to find advice and information about local services and more in Bury 



Bury East Township Forum, 3 February 2015

463

from a wide range of providers.  The Directory has been launched in order to bring 
together links to services which would otherwise mean searching a number of 
websites.  The home page is designed for services relating to either Adults or 
Children and Families.  The service provider links included:  Bury Council, NHS 
Choices, Direct Gov, GMP, local bus service times and real time journey planning.

The community directory had been established as a result of the new statutory 
duty on Councils to provide easy access for information services for local 
residents.  In terms of the Bury Directory, this had been established from a social 
care and community perspective.  The following key features of the Directory were 
presented:

 Market themed icons which would allow access to information, services, 
activities and support for either adults or children and families

 Search option for services offers for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities

 Information and advice to help adults live independently within the community 
and support for people when they need it the most

 Links to Bury Council’s website
 The ability to personalise contacts and information lists
 Postcode search facility to access health services
 Map and distance calculator facility
 Basic information about services including contact details
 Review of services function including star ratings and comments
 Text language translation facility
 What’s on guide
 Provider update function and community group pages

(Councillors John and Stella Smith left the meeting)

680 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:

 Victor Hagan asked how people were informed of the Directory and if 
information was sent back to services.
Heather explained that it was very important to get Partners engaged; they 
have visited departments in the Local Authority to raise staff awareness.  They 
have attended all the Township Forums, Police, CCG, NHS etc and next it will 
be broadcast to the general public.  Currently there were around 2,000’ hits’ 
per month on the website.  In relation to feedback to services, it was up to the 
particular service to review their own feedback. 

 Mr Ainsworth asked if this was Council or independently run how much it cost 
and why was this different from using a search engine such as google?
Heather explained that it was a statutory function to provide the Directory and 
the Local Authority work with Partners and the voluntary sector to provide for 
everyone.  The Directory pulls all the information together within the local area 
and has different categories in order to find what is needed.

 Mr Ainsworth asked what happens to the 25% of people that don’t use a 
computer.



Bury East Township Forum, 3 February 2015

464

Heather explained that for those residents who did not have access to the 
internet, arrangements were in place to introduce a number of volunteers to 
act as digital champions.  The Council is moving towards a ‘digital by default’ 
for Council services and is working with the 3rd Sector Development Agency.  
Normal public access points would still be available if home access was not.

It was agreed:

That Heather and Katie be thanked for their presentation.

681 POLICE UPDATE 

 Lesley Wildeman, Chair of the Forum, opened Public Question Time and 
explained that these meetings were an excellent way of giving information to 
the public and for individuals to bring issues that is of great concern to 
residents to the attention of local Councillors.  Lesley stated that several issues 
however have never been addressed, including; flooding at the end of Nuttall 
Street, speed cushions disintegrating and no longer easily seen, parking on 
footpaths, causing danger to pedestrians having to walk in the road and yellow 
box junctions no longer being marked up sufficiently due to the lack of 
maintenance.

Councillor Connolly explained that all issues raised at Open Forum are recorded 
and actions required are tabled and the Township Co-ordinator passes these 
through to the relevant departments and Officers.  However, due to funding 
constraints and loss of staff, which have not been replaced due to the budget 
cuts, all services have to be prioritised and unfortunately not every issue raised 
can now be addressed as there is no longer the staff or resources available.

 Harry Reed stated about the grid on Rochdale Road that always flooded and 
asked if it was correct that there was £10 million available now towards road 
maintenance.
Councillor Connolly stated that £10 million is available but for over the next 7 
years and this is in fact another Government cut.
The Township Co-ordinator stated that he had met with the Highways 
engineers about this particular grid and it was to be sorted within the next 7 
days.

 Mr Iqbal also reported further flooding at grids on Heywood Street and Fletcher 
Street which is a major health and safety concern as all the local children are 
leaving the Mosque and on these dark nights it is very dangerous.

Councillor Connolly stated that he would look into this.

 Victor Hagan reported that 8,000 residents of Six Town Housing properties had 
received a letter explaining a change to the tenancy agreement which he felt 
was threatening.  He stated that he had contacted Six Town Housing and was 
told to contact the Council.

Councillor Connolly stated that the new tenancy agreement had been approved 
at Cabinet and this was designed to protect good tenants.  There are tenants 
that can make others lives a misery and the new tenancy agreement is to 



Bury East Township Forum, 3 February 2015

465

remove anti social behaviour from areas where the majority of residents make 
excellent tenants.

 Tim Boaden asked regarding Bury’s Rangers’ Service which has depleted from 
10 to 2 following the budget cuts and how would the volunteer Rangers 
manage if there was no longer the equipment, tools or storage available. Could 
a report and feedback be reported back to the Township Forum regarding this?

Councillor Connolly stated he would be happy to investigate and report back, 
however, the cuts to the Rangers are directly from the Council’s budget cuts 
and unfortunately, as explained previously, services had to be prioritised.  
Councillor Connolly stated how much the volunteer Rangers were appreciated. 

Harry Reed explained that Tim should contact the Parks’ Manager who was 
very helpful in relation to tools, equipment and storage which were still 
available.

 Mr Iqbal offered thanks from the local Muslim community to the Council 
following a funeral which had taken place in November 2014, in relation to 
their help with parking and organisation in the area, with the volume of people 
that attended the funeral.  Councillor Connolly acknowledged the thanks and 
stated that he and Councillor Holt had been working closely with the Muslim 
community to try and solve any issues they may have.

Councillor Holt expressed how important it was for the whole local community 
to work together to try and resolve many issues as brought to the Forum this 
evening as unfortunately there is not the same budget or resources available to 
immediately address these.

682 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Dave Thomas, Township Co-ordinator, brought to the attention of the Township 
Forum ‘Thursday Night Club’ which is a partnership between Early Break and Bury 
Youth Service and takes place every Thursday evening from 6.00 pm to 8.30 pm 
for children aged 11 – 16 years, at The Green, Clarence Park.

683 TOWNSHIP AREA PLAN - FOR INFORMATION 

Bury East Township Co-ordinator, Dave Thomas, had submitted the Township Plan to 
members for information which provided an update on the progress of the themes 
contained within the Action Plan for 2012 -15.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

684 FUNDING REPORT - FOR INFORMATION 

A copy of the Community Funding report for Bury East was submitted setting out 



Bury East Township Forum, 3 February 2015

466

details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local voluntary 
and community groups.

685 VENUE, DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of Bury East Township Forum would be held at Redvales Children’s 
Centre on Wednesday 18 March 2015.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


